
JETRO Dubai 
 

1 

 

 

JETRO Press Release on Japan-GCC trade during the year 2011 

 

Japan’s imports from the GCC surges: 
 

 

The value of two-way trade between Japan and the GCC countries grew 32.5% in 2011 to US $ 162.2 billion, 

compared to US $ 122.4 billion in 2010. This growth was attributed to an increase in the price as well as the 

volume of mineral fuels that Japan imported from 

the GCC countries during the year. While Japan’s 

imports from the GCC countries surged 39.4% to 

US $ 142.6 billion in 2011, her exports to the GCC 

registered a decline of 2.2% to US $ 19.6 billion 

from US $ 20.1 billion in 2010. Japan’s trade 

deficit with the six-nation bloc of the GGC 

countries thus increased by 49.5% to US $ 122.9 

billion in 2011, compared to US $ 82.3 billion in 

2010. The highest deficit recorded was US $ 145.3 

billion in 2008. 

 
Japan-GCC trade in figures (value in US $ Billions) 

  

      
       Source: Japan Customs, compiled by World Trade Atlas 

       Discrepancies in the growth rate are due to rounding  

 

The Great East Japan Earthquake, the tsunami and the nuclear accident in North-East Japan in early 2011 have 

exerted great pressure on Japan’s economy that was slowly turning around from the effects of the global 

financial crisis which started in 2008. In 2011, Japan had to increase the import of mineral fuels, especially 

gaseous hydrocarbons to compensate the loss of electric power produced by reactors that were crippled by the 

earthquake and the tsunami.  Moreover, in the wake of the nuclear accident at the Fukushima power plant, 

power production at nuclear power stations across the country was temporarily stopped for severe inspections 

on safety requirements and also for regular maintenance, requiring Japan to relay more upon conventional fuel 

for power production. Increased import of natural gas was thus made necessary, even in the backdrop of an 

escalation in the prices of mineral fuels globally.  

 

The volume of petroleum gases imported by Japan from the GCC countries surged 25.3% to 31.5 million tons, 

in spite of an increase in its average price by around 26%.  The average price of petroleum gases surged to US 

$ 799.21 per ton in 2011 compared to US $ 635.10 in 2010.  In the case of crude oils, Japan almost maintained 

the volume of import in 2011 compared to the previous year, in spite of a 37% increase in its average price. 

The price surged to US $ 108.86 per barrel in 2011 from US $ 79.43 per barrel in 2010.  Japan imported a 

total of 987.7 million barrels of crude oil from the GCC in 2011, compared to 991.5 million barrels in 2010. 

An increase of 28.4% was also registered in the value of light oils and oil preparations that Japan imported 

from the GCC countries in 2011 which was amounted to US $ 8.3 billion in total.    

 
Value of Japan’s mineral fuel imports from the GCC countries in recent years (value in US $ billions) 

Year 2008 2009 2010 2011 G. Rate 

Crude oils 115.7 62.2 78.8 107.5 36.53 

Petroleum gases  20.8 12.8 16.0 25.2 57.76 

Light oils ad oil products 7.5 5.0 6.4 8.3 28.43 
Source: Japan Customs, compiled by Japan Trade Atlas. Discrepancies, if any, in the growth rate are due to rounding 

 

Year 2008 2009 2010 2011 G. Rate 

Exports 27.8 17.5 20.1 19.6 -2.23 

Imports 145.2 80.7 102.3 142.6 39.39 

Total 173.0 98.2 122.4 162.2 32.52 
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Japan’s total import of mineral fuels from the world over in 2011 was amounted to US $ 274.3 billion, 

compared to US $ 198.6 billion in 2010, an increase of 38.1%.  The ratio of Japan’s mineral fuel imports to 

her total imports soared to 32.04% in 2011 from 28.60% in 2010 mainly due to the increases in the volume of 

import of petroleum gases, oil preparations and mineral tars.  Meanwhile, the volume of Japan’s crude oil 

imports from the world over decreased by 2.04% to 1,301.9 million barrels in 2011, compared to 1,329.1 

million barrels in 2011.  However, 75.9% of Japan’s total crude oil imports in 2011 came from the GCC block. 

 

Major crude oils suppliers of Japan: 

 

Saudi Arabia remained as Japan’s major supplier of crude oils in 2011, with a value of US $ 46.9 billion, and 

a share of 33.04% of the total crude oil imports of Japan from over the world. The United Arab Emirates 

followed at the 2
nd

 position with a value of US $ 33.1 billion, and a share of 23.29%. The GCC countries 

jointly supplied just above 75% of Japan’s total crude oil requirements in 2011, making the GCC block 

Japan’s crucial partner in her energy security.  Other major suppliers of crude oils to Japan were Iran, Russia, 

Indonesia, Iraq, Sudan, Vietnam, Malaysia and Australia. While crude oil imports from Saudi Arabia and the 

UAE increased in volume and value, imports from Qatar, Kuwait and Oman decreased. Outside the GCC, 

while Japan’s crude oil imports from Indonesia, Malaysia and Vietnam registered considerable increases in 

2011, imports from Iran, Russia, Iraq and Australia made major decreases.     

 

GCC has also been a major source of petroleum gases to Japan, and in 2011, Japan imported a quantity of 

31.54 million tons of petroleum gases from the GCC countries. The different types of petroleum gases that 

Japan imported from the GCC were liquefied natural gas, liquefied propane gas and liquefied butane gas. The 

average price of petroleum gases in 2011 increased by 25.84% to US $ 799.21 per ton, compared to US 

$ 635.10 in 2010.  GCC’s supply of petroleum gases to Japan covered 31.40% of Japan’s total petroleum 

gases imports in 2011.  Qatar was the major supplier of gases to Japan among the GCC countries, followed by 

UAE, Oman, Saudi Arabia and Kuwait. Outside the GCC, the major suppliers of gases to Japan were 

Australia, Malaysia, Indonesia, Russia and Brunei.  

 

Japan’s Aluminium imports from the GCC: 

 

Japan’s aluminium import from the GCC surged in 2011 by 48.56% to US $ 614.79 million, compared to US 

$ 413.83 million in 2010. Japan’s aluminium import from over the world rose by 14.97% to US $ 9.22 billion 

in 2011 from US $ 8.02 billion in 2010. The average price of aluminium imported from the GCC countries 

increased by 11.97% to US $ 2.62 per Kg in 2011 from US $ 2.34 Kg in 2010.  At the same time, the average 

price of aluminium import from the world over increased 14.89% to US $ 3.01 per Kg in 2011, compared to 

US $ 2.62 per Kg in 2010.  UAE topped the list of aluminium exporters to Japan among the GCC countries 

with a value of US $ 543.53 million, covering 88.41% of Japan’s aluminium imports from the GCC countries. 

Japan imported a total of 234,497 metric tons of aluminium from the GCC in 2011, which was 7.64% of 

Japan’s total import of 3.1 million metric tons from the world over. China was the top supplier of aluminium 

to Japan in 2011, followed by Australia, Russia, Brazil, New Zealand, UAE, Thailand, South Africa and the 

USA in the order of value.   
 

Japan’s aluminium imports from major countries (value in million US dollars) 
Countries 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 

World total 7,211.4 9,505.3 10,023.4 10,585.7 5,025.2 8,021.8 9,222.8 

GCC total 307.6 411.2 425.6 456.5 149.0 413.8 614.79 

China 928.3 1,297.3 1,091.6 1,329.0 770.6 1,390.7 1,902.4 

Australia 1,080.5 1,483.0 1,688.0 1,787.3 734.8 1,458.9 1,464.7 

Russia 1,384.8 1,740.9 1,864.6 1,876.3 658.7 1,012.3 1,154.4 

Brazil 420.4 545.0 629.4 606.0 390.9 440.0 558.5 

New Zealand 428.7 563.3 632.9 579.0 239.7 474.4 553.7 

UAE 214.6 269.4 312.3 353.2 94.4 329.8 543.5 

Thailand 264.6 347.7 367.2 419.8 391.8 442.1 485.1 

South Africa 307.7 428.1 520.9 599.4 249.2 487.5 449.0 

USA 363.8 536.2 580.6 551.3 325.6 331.6 421.8 
Source: Japan Customs, compiled by World Trade Atlas 
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Japan’s major exports to the GCC 

 

Motor vehicles remained to be Japan’s top export commodity in 2011, in spite of the industry facing severe 

challenges caused by the earthquake and the tsunami.  There had been a 13.7% decline in the value of exports 

of motor vehicles to the GCC countries, which was attributed to the fall in the export of passenger motor cars 

during the months immediately following the earthquake and the tsunami. The value of motor vehicles 

exported to the GCC stood at US $ 10.03 billion in 2011, compared to US $ 11.62 billion in 2010. Export of 

transport vehicles, such as trucks and busses, and parts and accessories for motor vehicles, however, registered 

increases in varying degrees during 2011. In total, motor vehicles and allied products covered 51.12% of 

Japan’s total exports to the GCC countries in 2011.  UAE was Japan’s top export destination for passenger 

motor cars in the GCC, and the 7
th
 largest in the world. Saudi Arabia stood at the 9

th
 position, followed by the 

Sultanate of Oman in the 11
th
 position.  While export of passenger motor cars to many countries, including all 

the GCC countries, registered declines, export to countries like Russia, Germany, France, Malaysia, New 

Zealand etc. registered considerable increases.  

 

Major export markets of Japan for passenger motor cars (value in million US dollars): 
Rank Countries 2009 2010 2011 G. Rate 

1 USA 23,961.6 32,098.8 30,168.2 -6.01 

2 Russia 1,305.9 4,798.7 7,144.7 48.89 

- GCC 5,542.6 8,578.3 6,729.3 -21.56 

3 Australia 4,640.3 6,411.1 6,236.0 -2.73 

4 China 3,510.7 6,246.1 6,175.3 -1.13 

5 Canada 3,038.1 3,667.7 3,119.8 -14.94 

6 UK 1,646.0 2,276.7 2,248.7 -1.23 

7 UAE 1,179.4 2,443.8 2,046.2 -16.27 

8 Germany 1,615.2 1,868.9 2,000.9 7.07 

9 Saudi Arabia 1,890.7 2,365.5 1,780.0 -24.75 

10 France 835.3 809.1 1,714.8 111.94 

11 Oman 1,278.9 1,979.0 1,467.9 -25.82 
Source: Japan Customs, compiled by World Trade Atlas 

 

Japan’s machinery exports to the GCC countries, the 2
nd

 largest commodity of export to the GCC, surged by 

24.08% in 2011 to US $ 3.47 billion supported by increased demands for different kinds of pumps, 

compressors, derrick cranes, gas or steam turbines etc. UAE was Japan’s largest market among the GCC 

countries for general machinery, followed by Saudi Arabia. China topped the list of Japan’s general 

machinery export markets with a value of US $ 39.17 billion worth of general machinery export. USA (30.06 

billion), South Korea (12.99 billion) and Taiwan (9.08 billion) followed in the 2
nd

, 3
rd

 and 4
th
 positions.  UAE 

was at the 21
st
 position in the world (1.65 billion), and Saudi Arabia at the 25

th
 position with US $ 1.23 billion. 

 

The next major commodity of export to the GCC was rubber products, mostly, new tyres.  Japan exported 

rubber products worth US $ 1.19 billion to the GCC countries in 2011 that included US $ 1.05 billion worth of 

new tyres. UAE was the number one destination for Japan among the GCC countries, and the 3
rd

 largest 

market in the world for new tires. Japan exported new tires worth US $ 447.70 million to the UAE in 2011, 

followed by Saudi Arabia with an export value of US $ 426.29 million.  Japan’s top markets in the world for 

new tires were USA and Australia in the 1
st
 and 2

nd
 positions respectively. 

   

Export of several electrical machinery surged in 2011, such as, electrical ignition equipment, insulating cables, 

carbon electrodes, electric motors and generators, electric apparatus for line telephones etc., in spite of a 

7.55% overall decline in the export value, on a year-on-year basis. Export value of electrical machinery was 

amounted to US $ 1.18 billion, in 2011, compared to US $ 1.28 billion in 2010. Those items showed a decline 

in exports were transmission apparatus for radio telephony, electrical transformers, television receivers, 

electric circuit breakers etc.  

 

Export of iron & steel materials and products made a firm recovery in 2011, a surge of 16.90% to US $ 1.66 

billion. Bulk of the increases were registered for the export of tubes & pipes (13.53%), railway track 

construction materials, flat rolled iron materials and articles such as angles, shapes, sections etc. While Export 
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of tubes and pipes increased by 13.53% to US $ 750.78 million, export of other iron and steel articles such as 

flat rolled alloy sheets, angles, shapes and sections etc. increased by 32.31% to US $ 701.90 million. 

 

Export of textile materials such as man-made filament fabrics and man-made staple fabrics including yarns 

and woven fabrics as a whole increased 9.15% in 2011 after a 16.79% decline in the previous year. UAE 

maintained the top position among the GCC countries for Japan’s textile exports and the GCC block as a 

whole stood as the 2
nd

 largest block after China in the world. Some of the other major items that saw an 

increase in exports were plastic goods such as acrylic polymers, vinyl chloride, ethylene etc, and mineral fuels 

such as petroleum oils and oils from bituminous minerals.  

 

Japan’s major exports to the GCC (Value in million US $) 
Major commodities 2008 2009 2010 2011 G. Rate % 

Motor vehicles 15,239.8 8,026.6 11,629.2 10,034.2 -13.72 

       (Passenger motor cars)* 11,110.3 5,542.6 8,578.3 6,729.3 -21.56 

General machinery 4,945.8 3,295.1 2,795.8 3,469.00 24.08 

Rubber products 1,094.88 1,023.9 1,107.6 1,188.7 7.33 

Electrical machinery 2,042.4 1,965.5 1,275.1 1,178.7 -7.55 

Iron/Steel products (pipes & tubes) 1,254.1 807.7 888.5 954.7 7.45 

Articles of iron & steel 516.3 371.0 530.5 701.9 32.31 

Optical goods 216.0 202.0 232.2 254.8 9.73 

Plastic goods 223.8 160.8 149.8 202.7 35.27 

Manmade filament fibre 170.7 152.8 136.9 147.0 13.03 

Manmade staple fibres 168.9 142.7 130.0 144.3 5.47 

Stone, plaster, cement etc. 89.2 93.5 109.8 112.4 2.32 

Organic chemicals 83.1 58.0 84.6 103.6 22.38 

Mineral fuels 124.7 33.0 29.8 77.2 159.15 

Aluminium products 46.3 75.2 91.5 62.2 -32.08 

Total exports** 27,814.1 17,544.8 20,078.1 19,630.8 -2.23 
Source: Japan Customs, compiled by World Trade Atlas.   Discrepancies, if any, in the growth rate, are due to rounding 
* included in motor vehicles 

** includes all other exports which are not tabled above 

 

Trend in Japan-GCC trade: - by Country: 

 

Japan- GCC total trade – by country (value in million US $) 
Country 2008 2009 2010 2011 G. Rate % Share % 

Saudi Arabia  58,740.1 34,582.8 42,374.0 57,078.9 34.70 35.18 

UAE 57,645.9 29,205.1 36,617.9 50,334.6 37.46 31.03 

Qatar 28,453.5 17,552.6 22,842.7 31,177.9 36.49 19.22 

Kuwait 17,335.6 10,233.2 11,707.7 14,496.6 23.82 8.94 

Oman 9,513.2 5,671.4 7,623.4 7,951.6 34.42 4.9 

Bahrain 1,360.3 961.5 1,257.5 1,195.9 -4.9 0.73 

Total 173,048.6 98,206.6 122,423.2 162,235.5 32.52 100.00 
Source: Japan Customs, compiled by World Trade Atlas.   Discrepancies, if any, in the growth rate, are due to rounding 

 

Trend in Japan’s exports to the GCC (value in US $ million) 
Country 2008 2009 2010 2011 G. Rate % Share % 

UAE 10,886.9 6,491.2 7,332.7 7,466.1 1.8 38.03 

Saudi Arabia 7,899.2 5,390.8 6,483.0 6,511.0 0.43 33.17 

Oman 3,946.6 2,354.2 3,114.0 2,805.5 -9.91 14.29 

Kuwait 2,108.9 1,244.3 1,418.0 1,355.4 -4.41 6.90 

Qatar 2,031.2 1,628.4 1,141.2 1,022.0 -10.44 5.21 

Bahrain 941.3 435.9 589.3 471.0 -20.06 2.40 

Total 27,814.1 17,544.8 20,078.2 19,631.0 -2.23 100.00 
Source: Japan Customs, compiled by World Trade Atlas.    Discrepancies, if any, in the growth rate, are due to rounding 
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Trend in Japan’s imports from the GCC (value in US $ million) 
Country 2008 2009 2010 2011 G. Rate % Share% 

Saudi Arabia 50,840.8 29,192.0 35,891.0 50,567.9 40.89 35.46 

UAE 46,759.0 22,713.8 29,285.2 42,868.5 46.38 30.05 

Qatar 26,422.4 15,924.2 21,701.6 30,155.9 38.96 21.15 

Kuwait 15,226.6 8,988.9 10,289.6 13,141.2 27.71 9.22 

Oman 5,566.5 3,317.1 4,509.4 5,146.2 14.12 3.61 

Bahrain 419.0 525.6 659.2 724.9 9.96 0.51 

Total 145,234.3 80,661.6 102,336.0 142,604.6 39.35 100.00 
Source: Japan Customs, compiled by World Trade Atlas.     Discrepancies, if any, in the growth rate, are due to rounding 

 

Saudi Arabia: Japan’s largest trading partner in the GCC 

 

Saudi Arabia was Japan’s largest trading partner among the GCC countries and the top supplier of crude oils 

to Japan. Saudi–Japan trade surged 34.7% to US $ 57.07 billion in 2011, mainly due to the increase in the 

price of mineral fuels and partly due to the increased exports of general machinery, iron and steel products, 

rubber and plastic goods. Export of passenger motor cars suffered a decline with the value sliding 17.45% to 

US $ 2.79 billion in 2011, compared to US $ 3.38 billion in 2010.  However, there had been considerable 

increases in the export of trucks, tractors and motor cycles. General machinery, especially of air and water 

pumps, gas turbines, derricks, cranes etc. posted major increases in exports.  Export of iron &steel materials 

and iron and steel products rose 26.82% to US $ 858.99 million from US $ 677.34 million in 2010. Other than 

passenger motor cars, some of the items that saw decline in exports were clocks and watches, prepared meat 

and fish, furniture and beddings.  

 

Japan’s major export to Saudi Arabia (value in US $ million) 

Commodity 2009 2010 2011 G. Rate 
Motor vehicles  2,640.7 3,378.7 2,789.1 -17.45 

(passenger motor cars)* 1,890.7 2,365.5 1,780.0 -24.75 

(motor trucks)* 423.9 618.1 557.1 -9.87 

General machinery 973.5 1,055.8 1,231.7 16.66 

Iron and materials 470.2 677.3 859.0 26.83 

Rubber products 350.0 365.9 454.5 24.22 

Electrical machinery 322.1 303.3 311.6 2.73 

Plastic products 63.2 60.4 113.0 87.15 

Total exports 5,390.8 6,483.0 6,511.0 0.43 
  Source: Japan Customs, compiled by World Trade Atlas.   Discrepancies, if any, in the growth rate are due to rounding 
*included in motor vehicles 

 

Japan imported 431.4 million barrels of crude oils from Saudi Arabia in 2011, 5.5% higher in volume than the 

volume of import in 2010.  The average price of Saudi crude oil rose by nearly 37% to US $ 108.84 per barrel 

in 2011, compared to US $ 79.45 per barrel in 2010.  

 

 Japan’s Major imports from Saudi Arabia (value in US $ million) 

Commodity 2009 2010 2011 G. Rate 
Mineral fuels 28,837.7 35,369.4 49,821.0 40.86 

(Crude oils)* 26,043.6 32,496.4 46,948.1 44.47 

(Petroleum/other gases)* 1,532.6 1,505.9 1,690.6 12.26 

(Light oils/preparations)* 1,261.4 1,367.0 1,182.3 -13.52 

Organic chemicals 266.0 321.2 457.5 42.46 

Plastic products 41.9 78.8 142.1 80.27 

Copper articles/scraps 16.8 79.6 114.7 44.09 

Fish and seafood 12.9 13.9 5.7 -59.12 

Aluminium 3.2 11.5 3.7 -67.64 

Total imports 29,192.0 35,891.0 50,567.9 40.89 
  Source: Japan Customs, compiled by World Trade Atlas.   Discrepancies in the growth rate are due to rounding 

*Included in mineral fuels 
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With regards to gas imports, volume of imports declined 7.31%, but the value increased 12.26%, due to a 

21.12% increase in its average price. Japan imported 1.91 million tons of gaseous hydrocarbons from Saudi 

Arabia in 2011, at an average price of US $ 887.20 per ton. Japan’s import of organic chemicals, mainly 

acyclic alcohols and their halogens, rose by more than 40% to US $ 445.16 million from US $ 317.95 million 

in 2010. Other major imports from Saudi Arabia that registered increases were plastics (+80.3% to US $ 142.1 

million) and copper articles (+44.09% to US $ 114.66 million).  

 

UAE:- Japan’s largest export destination among the GCC countries: 
 

The value of Japan’s trade with the UAE increased 37.46% to US $ 50.3 billion in 2011 compared to US 

$ 36.6 billion in 2010. Japan’s exports to the UAE rose 1.8% to US $ 7.46 billion and imports 46.38% to US 

$ 42.9 billion. UAE was Japan’s largest export destination among the GCC countries in 2011, covering a 

share of 38.03% of the total exports to the GCC.  The value of Japan’s motor vehicle exports to the UAE fell 

9.02% to US $ 3.17 billion in 2011 compared to US $ 3.49 billion in the previous year. The Share of motor 

vehicles in Japan’s total exports to the UAE fell to 42.53% in 2011 from 47.59% in 2010.  Export of general 

machinery to the UAE rose as high as 37%, while export of electrical machinery declined by more than 10%. 

Beside general machinery, increase in exports were recorded in iron and steel, optical goods, mineral fuels, 

textile fabrics etc.  

 

 Japan’s major exports to the UAE (value in US $ million) 

Commodity 2009 2010 2011 G. Rate 
Motor vehicles 2,017.0 3,489.7 3,175.0 -9.02 

(passenger motor cars)* 1,179.4 2,443.8 2,046.4 -16.26 

General machinery 1,302.2 1,201.5 1,647.5 37.12 

Electrical machinery 1,115.6 689.6 620.0 -10.08 

Iron and steel materials 455.0 569.3 632.0 11.01 

Rubber products 527.7 556.8 513.3 -7.80 

(Motor trucks)* 358.6 470.9 484.0 2,78 

Optical items 79.8 88.7 110.7 24.76 

Beverages 25.0 33.9 34.0 0.30 

Total exports 6,491.2 7,332.7 7,466.1 1.82 
  Source: Japan Customs, compiled by World Trade Atlas.  Discrepancies, if any, in the growth rate are due to rounding 

*Included in motor vehicles 

 

The value of Japan’s imports from the UAE surged 46.38% to US $ 42.9 billion in 2011, compared to US 

$ 29.3 billion in 2010.  98.45% of imports from the UAE were composed of mineral fuels, of which crude oils 

alone covered 78.41%. Japan’s crude oil imports from the UAE covered 23.29% of her total crude oil imports 

from the world. Japan imported a total of 300.7 million barrels of crude oil from the UAE in 2011, compared 

to 278.12 million barrels in 2010, an increase of 8.11% in volume. The average price of crude oils surged 

37.48% to US $ 110.07 per barrel in 2011 from US $ 80.06 per barrel in 2010. UAE remained to be the 2
nd

 

largest supplier of crude oils to Japan after Saudi Arabia.  The value of natural gas imports from the UAE 

surged 41.93% to US $ 4.4 billion in 2011 from US $ 3.1 billion in the previous year.   
 

Japan’s major imports from UAE (value in US $ million) 
Commodity 2009 2010 2011 G. Rate 

Mineral fuels 22,537.3 28,839.8 42,204.2 46.34 

(Crude oils)* 17,600.1 22,267.5 33,094.0 48.62 

(Liquefied natural gas)* 2,384.1 3,104.6 4,406.4 41.93 

(Light oils/preparations)* 1,244.9 1,427.1 2,054.2 43.95 

(Propane gas)* 875.5 1,428.5 1,900.9 33.07 

(Butane gas)* 427.8 599.2 724.2 20.85 

Aluminium 94.4 329.8 543.5 64.79 

Precious stones/metals 16.1 15.0 24.8 65.11 

Total imports 22,713.8 29,285.2 42868.5 46.38 
  Source: Japan Customs, compiled by World Trade Atlas.   Discrepancies, if any, in the growth rate are due to rounding 

*Included in mineral fuels 
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Another major item of Japan’s import from the UAE was aluminium that rose by 64.79% to US $ 543.5 

million in 2011 from US $ 329.8 million in 2010. UAE has been a traditional source of semi-finished 

aluminium to Japan, which is imported in the form of unwrought aluminium and unwrought aluminium alloys. 

The quantity of aluminium import rose by 47.3% to 205.6 million Kg at an average price of US $ 2.64/Kg, 

compared to 139.6 million at an average price of US $ 2.36/Kg in 2010. UAE became the 6
th
 largest supplier 

of aluminium to Japan in 2011, jumping four positions upwards from the previous year. Other suppliers of 

aluminium to Japan form the GCC were Bahrain, Saudi Arabia and Qatar.  

 

Qatar:- Top supplier of liquefied natural gases (LNG) to Japan among the GCC countries: 

  

Japan’s trade with Qatar, its 3
rd

 largest trading partner among the GCC countries, increased by 36.49% to US 

$ 31.2 billion in 2011, in spite of a 10.44% fall in Japan’s exports to that country. The increase in the price of 

crude oils and an increase in the volume of gas imports from Qatar were mainly attributed to the increase in 

the value of trade. It is also worth noting here that Qatar had pledged to supply additional quantity of LNG to 

Japan to meet increased demands in conventional fuel sources after the nuclear accident caused by the 2011 

earthquake and tsunami.  

 

Japan’s major exports to Qatar (value in US $ million) 

Commodity 2009 2010 2011 G. Rate 
Motor Vehicles 488.9 775.2 610.7 -21.22 

(Passenger motor cars)* 401.0 652.8 463.8 -28.95 

General machinery 533.3 151.0 148.9 -1.38 

Electrical machinery 339.7 87.0 77.8 -10.53 

(Motor trucks)* 39.7 48.5 61.2 26.15 

Rubber products 24.9 30.1 37.8 25.52 

Total exports 1,628.3 1,141.2 1,022.0 -10.44 
  Source: Japan Customs, compiled by World Trade Atlas.  Discrepancies, if any, in the growth rate are due to rounding 
*Included in motor vehicles 

 

Though the export of passenger motor cars to Qatar declined, considerable increases were recorded in the 

exports of motor trucks, public transport vehicles, tires, automobile parts and accessories, reflecting the 

construction boom taking place in that country.  While the export of passenger motor cars declined 21.2% to 

US $ 610.7 million, export of motor trucks increased 26.15% to US $ 61.2 million from UD $ 48.5 million, 

and public transport vehicles by 13.86% to 56.7 million from US $ 49.8 million.  Export of new tyres rose by 

24.0% to US $ 29.1 million from 23.5 million in 2010. Increase in the export of air/vacuum pumps, self 

propelled dozers, steam turbines etc. kept the balance of general machinery exports to Qatar as export of 

liquid pumps, gas turbines, pipes and pipe fitting equipment and materials fell during the year. Among 

electrical machinery, while export of insulated cables and wires dropped by around 16%, export of carbon 

electrodes, electrical lighting and signalling equipment and electrical boards and panels etc. increased. Export 

of rubber products – mostly new tyres - rose 25.52% to US $ 37.82 million in 2011 compared to US $ 30.10 

million in the previous year.  

 

Japan’s major imports from Qatar (value in US $ million) 

Commodity 2009 2010 2011 G. Rate 
Mineral fuels 15,902.9 21,647.2 30,043.0 38.78 

(Crude oils)* 9,432.1 12,587.2 14,885.7 18.26 

(Petroleum, other gases)* 5,815.5 7,353.0 13,231.9 79.95 

(Light oils/preparations)* 655.3 1,706.9 1,925.5 12.80 

Aluminium 00 2.8 46.1 1,564.04 

Total imports 15,924.2 21701.6 30,155.9 38.96 
  Source: Japan Customs,  compiled by World Trade Atlas.  Discrepancies, if any, in the growth rate are due to rounding 
*Included in mineral fuels 

 

Qatar was the world’s largest supplier of gaseous hydrocarbons to Japan in 2011.  Value of Japan’s import of 

petroleum gasses from Qatar jumped 79.95 to US $ 13.2 billion in 2011, compared to US $ 7.4 billion in 2010.  

This high jump in the value is attributed to an increase in the volume of petroleum gas imports from Qatar, 
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coupled with the rise in the average price of petroleum gasses. The average price of gases increased 24.75% to 

US $ 835.62 per ton in 2011, compared to US $ 669.85 per ton in 2010. The volume of gas imports at the 

same time rose 44.47% to 15.83 million tons in 2011 from 10.98 million tons in 2010.  The volume of crude 

oil imports from Qatar decreased 13.47% to 137.5 million barrels from 158.9 million barrels in 2010.  

However, due to a 24.75% rise in the average price of the crude oils, the value of import rose 18.26% to US 

$ 14.9 billion from US $ 12.6 billion in 2010.  

 

A considerable increase was registered in the import of aluminium from Qatar in 2011.  From a meagre 1.1 

million Kg of aluminium in 2010, Japan’s import of aluminium from Qatar rose to 19.7 million in 2011, with 

a value of US $ 46.1 million.  Other imports from Qatar were organic chemicals, iron and steel (ferrous 

products), plastics (ethylene in primary form) and fertilizers, in small quantities.  

 

Kuwait: 

 
The value of Japan’s trade with Kuwait increased 23.82% to US $ 14.5 billion in 2011, driven mainly by the 

surge in the price of mineral fuels, and partly by an increase in Japan’s exports of general machinery, iron and 

steel products, and new tyres. A decline in the export of motor vehicles and electrical machinery however lead 

to an overall decline in Japan’s exports to Kuwait.  Export of passenger motor cars declined 10.07% to US 

$ 737.5 million in 2011, compared to US $ 820.1 million in 2010. Overall exports declined by 4.41% to US 

$ 1,355.4 million from US $ 1,418 million in the previous year. Export of air or vacuum pumps rose by 

277.52% to US $ 17.6 million in 2011, compared to US $ 4.7 million in 2010. Similarly, export of pipes and 

tubes rose by 47.4% to US $ 14.2 million from US $ 9.6 million in 2010.  

 

Japan’s major exports to Kuwait (value in US $ million) 

Commodities 2009 2010 2011 G. Rate 
Moto vehicles 687.8 951.1 881.6 -7.32 

General machinery 202.0 86.1 115.5 34.08 

Iron & Steel products 75.1 94.9 114.9 20.99 

Rubber products 55.6 72.7 83.7 20.99 

Electrical machinery 106.1 89.8 76.2 -15.13 

Textile goods 21.2 20.7 22.5 8.78 

Total exports 1,244.3 1,418.0 1,355.4 -4.41 
 Source: Japan Customs, compiled by World Trade Atlas.   Discrepancies, if any, in the growth rate are due to rounding 

 

Imports from Kuwait surged 27.7% in 2011 to US $ 13.14 billion, with mineral fuel covering 99.97% of the 

total imports. The volume of crude oil imports in 2011 decreased 13% to 88.2 million barrels from 101.3 

million barrels in the previous year. The average price of crude oils however surged 36.97% to US $ 106.97 

per barrel in 2011 from US $ 78.10 in 2010, forcing the value of crude oil import surge by 19.16%. Import of 

light oils and oil preparations also rose by 60.4% in value to US $ 2.27 billion.  

  

Japan’s major imports from Kuwait (value in US $ million) 

Commodity 2009 2010 2011 G. Rate 
Crude oils 6,744.5 7,915.3 9,431.9 19.16 

Light oils 1,437.7 1,416.5 2,272.5 60.43 

Propane gas 609.0 782.9 1,028.3 31.35 

Butane gas 187.3 170.4 307.5 80.51 

Total imports 8,988.9 10,298.6 13,141.2 27.71 
 Source: Japan Customs, compiled by World Trade Atlas.   Discrepancies, if any, in the growth rate are due to rounding 

 

Oman:  
 

A moderate increase in the value of trade between Japan and the Sultanate of Oman was registered in 2011, in 

spite of a considerable decrease in the volume of crude oil imports from that country.  The increase in the 

value of trade was attributed to the rise in the average price of crude oils and also to an increase in the quantity 

and price of gaseous hydrocarbons imported from Oman. Japan’s exports to Oman declined 9.91% to US 



JETRO Dubai 
 

9 

 

$ 2.8 billion in 2011, compared to US $ 3.1 billion in 2010.  This decline in the trade value was driven by the 

fall in the export of motor vehicles, especially of passenger cars. Passenger car import declined by 25.82% to 

US $ 1.5 billion, from nearly US $ 2 billion in the previous year.  

 

Considerable increases in exports were registered in general machinery, electrical machinery, iron and steel 

products and new tyres. Export of organic and inorganic chemicals, textile products etc. have also showed 

increases in exports.  

 

Japan’s major exports to the Sultanate of Oman (value in US $ million) 

Commodity 2009 2010 2011 G. Rate 
Motor vehicles 1,902.9 2,634.7 2,267.6 -13.93 

General machinery 227.6 225.2 260.9 15.85 

Rubber products 55.1 72.4 83.4 15.28 

Electrical machinery 43.7 50.9 60.9 19.71 

Stone, plaster, cement 22.4 27.7 24.0 -13.37 

Iron & steel products 18.4 13.2 22.7 72.1 

Chemicals 1.4 3.1 7.7 148.39 

Total exports  2,354.2 3,114.0 2,805.5 -9.91 
 Source: Japan Customs, compiled by World Trade Atlas.   Discrepancies, if any, in the growth rate are due to rounding 

 

Japan’s crude oil imports from Oman decreased 30.44% in quantity to 30 million barrels in 2011, compared to 

43.1 million barrels in the previous year. The value of crude oil imports in 2011 was amounted to US $ 3.2 

billion.  However, at the same time, the volume of liquefied natural gas imports rose by 34.64% to 3.9 million 

tons, valued at US $ 1.9 billion in 2011, compared to 2.9 million tons valued at US $ 1.0 billion in the 

previous year. 

 

Japan’s major imports from Sultanate of Oman (value in US $ million) 

Commodity 2009 2010 2011 G. Rate 
Crude oils 2,352.5 3,408.3 3,161.1 -7.25 

Natural gas, liquefied 928.4 1,045.3 1,920.9 83.76 

Fish & Seafood 10.3 8.5 12.9 51.11 

Iron & Steel scrap 00 00 8.2 00 

Vegetables 4.2 5.2 5.1 -1.67 

Aluminium 13.7 0.2 2.9 1,115.04 

Total imports  3,317.1 4,509.4 5,146.2 14.12 
 Source: Japan Customs, compiled by World Trade Atlas .  Discrepancies, if any, in the growth rate, are due to rounding 

 

Seafood - mostly frozen fish, molluscs and other aquatic vertebrates -  has been Japan’s 2
nd

 largest commodity 

of import from Oman, of which, the value of import surged 51.11% to US $ 12.9 million in 2011, compared to 

US $ 8.4 million in the previous year. Oman had also been Japan’s largest source of vegetables, mostly 

comprised of fresh or chilled beans.  Import of beans from Oman covered around 90% of Japan’s beans 

imports from over the world, which remained almost steady in 2011 at US $ 5.1 million. Among other imports 

from Oman, a notable new item of import was Iron & steel scraps valuing at US $ 8.2 million. Japan’s Import 

of aluminium from Oman showed a small recovery from the last year’s slump, but still much short of figures 

for 2009, from which Japan started to import aluminium from Oman.  

 

 

Bahrain: 
 

The value of Japan’s trade with Bahrain in 2011 remained nearly the same as last year, in spite of a 20% 

slump in Japan’s exports to that country, thanks to an increase in the value of her imports. Total trade was 

valued at nearly US $ 1.2 billion, compared to US $ 1.3 billion in the previous year. Japan’s exports to 

Bahrain declined 20.06% to US $ 471 million, against US $ 589.3 million in 2010.  In line with the general 

trend, Japan’s motor vehicle exports to Bahrain, especially of passenger cars, slipped by 22.27% to US 

$ 310.8 million from US $ 399.9 million in 2010. Though export of general machinery as a whole declined by 
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14.83%, export of transmission products, pipes, taps and valves etc., and trucks with lifts has shown 

considerable increase.  

 

Japan’s major exports to Bahrain (value in US $ million) 

Commodity 2009 2010 2011 G. Rate 
Motor vehicles 289.3 399.9 310.8 -22.27 

General machinery 56.5 76.2 64.9 -14.83 

Electric machinery 38.3 54.6 31.7 -41.89 

Rubber products 10.7 9.7 16.0 65.02 

Optical, photographic.. 6.1 6.4 8.5 32.11 

Plastic products 6.6 6.1 7.6 25.92 

Total exports 435.9 589.3 471.0 -20.06 
 Source: Japan Customs, compiled by World Trade Atlas 

 

 Export of electrical machinery saw a decline of 41.89% caused by lower exports of electrical appliances for 

switching or protecting, and also of carbon electrodes. However, major expansion in exports were registered 

for the export of lighting or signalling equipment, insulating cable and wire, electric motors, line telephone 

appliances etc.   

 

Japan’s mineral fuel import from Bahrain was limited to light oils as it completely stopped importing crude 

oils from that country during 2011. Japan used to import small quantities of crude oils and petroleum gases 

from Bahrain in the previous years. The value of import of light oils increased 41.99% to US $ 694.1 million 

in 2011, which covered over 86% of Japan’s overall imports from Bahrain.  The remaining portion of imports 

was covered by aluminium, seafood and glassware. Japan imported nearly 6.7 million barrels of light oils 

from Bahrain in 2011, compared to 6 million barrels in 2010.  

 

Japan’s major imports from Bahrain (value in US $ million) 

Commodity 2009 2010 2011 G. Rate 
Light oils 428.8 488.8 694.1 41.99 

Aluminium 37.7 69.5 18.6 -73.22 

Fish and seafood 7.2 4.3 5.4 27.08 

Glassware 00 1.9 3.5 82.65 

Total imports 525.6 659.2 724.9 9.96 
Source: Japan Customs, compiled by World Trade Atlas 

 

Japan had been a traditional importer of aluminium from Bahrain in the form of unwrought aluminium and 

unwrought aluminium alloys.  However, the quantity of aluminium import from Bahrain in 2011 declined 

considerably. The value of aluminium imports declined by 73.22% to US $ 18.6 million in 2011, compared to 

US $ 69.5 million in 2010. 

 

In the seafood category, import of crustaceans (crab), the 3
rd

 largest commodity of import from Bahrain, after 

mineral fuels and aluminium, grew by 27.08% in 2011 to US $ 5.4 million against US $ 4.3 million in 2010.     

 


